

Rating Action: Bayerische Landesbank

Moody's downgrades BayernLB's ratings to A1/D- from Aa2/C-

All ratings carry a stable outlook

Frankfurt, May 13, 2009 -- Moody's Investors Service today downgraded the bank financial strength rating (BFSR) of Bayerische Landesbank (BayernLB) to D- from C-. The long-term senior debt and deposit ratings were downgraded to A1 from Aa2 and the subordinated liabilities to A2 from Aa3. At the same time, Moody's downgraded various hybrid instruments of BayernLB group entities, as detailed below.

Moody's affirmed, with a stable outlook, BayernLB's Aaa ratings for obligations qualifying for the grandfathering of "Anstaltslast" and "Gewaehrtraegerhaftung" (maintenance and guarantee obligations, respectively, of the federal state of Bavaria), which were abolished in July 2005, and the Aaa ratings guaranteed by the Federal Republic of Germany. The bank's Prime-1 short-term rating was also affirmed. The rating actions conclude the review of BayernLB initiated on 2 December 2008. All the ratings carry a stable outlook.

DOWNGRADE OF BFSR DUE TO ASSET QUALITY PRESSURE AND LOW PROFITABILITY, PARTIALLY BUFFERED BY RECAPITALISATION

The downgrade of BayernLB's BFSR to D-, which translates to a Baseline Credit Assessment (BCA) of Ba3, reflects Moody's expectations that the economic environment will remain challenging for the bank with regards to its considerable exposure to weakening Central and Eastern European markets and cyclical industries, including the automotive, aviation and real estate sectors. Consequently, the bank faces increasing pressure on its asset quality (exacerbated by some concentration risks in its loan portfolio), revenues and earnings. Moody's believes that BayernLB is unlikely to post a profit before 2010 or 2011.

"The historically low profitability in BayernLB's key segments only provides a small buffer for the bank to absorb a likely increase in risk provisioning due to the continuing downturn in the global economy," says Dominique Nutolo, a Frankfurt-based Moody's Assistant Vice President and lead analyst for BayernLB.

As positive factors, Moody's recognises the bank's strengthened capital base as a result of an injection of EUR10 billion from the federal state of Bavaria and a second-loss EUR4.8 billion risk shield for the bank's EUR20 billion structured credit portfolio. The rating agency recognises that the recent significant recapitalisation measures provide the bank with a substantially larger capital buffer to absorb likely further losses in all asset classes. It also believes that the risk shield effectively reduces BayernLB's exposure to structured assets and reduces its earnings volatility. Moreover, Moody's acknowledges the liquidity support from the funding guarantees of the German financial market stabilisation fund (the SoFFin), which amount to EUR15 billion.

Moody's further expects that the bank will focus on de-risking its current business profile, which may have positive rating implications in the long run. However, targeted restructuring measures remain dependent on the approval of the European Commission, which, according to information received from BayernLB, will not be granted before July 2009. As a result, major uncertainties remain with regard to the bank's future business profile.

Overall, Moody's believes that the D- BFSR better reflects the mixed profile of BayernLB, with its relatively low historical profitability and the challenges posed by the weak economic environment on the one hand, and its strengthened capital base along with the risk protection from further losses relating to its structured credit portfolio on the other.

SENIOR DEBT RATINGS BENEFIT FROM STRONG SECTOR, SHAREHOLDER AND SYSTEMIC SUPPORT

BayernLB's A1 long-term debt and deposit ratings continue to benefit from Moody's assessment of a high probability of co-operative, regional local government and systemic support. Moody's notes that the dependence of BayernLB's strong investment-grade ratings on outside support has increased, which is reflected by the increased (eight-notch) uplift from the Ba3 BCA.

DOWNGRADE OF HYBRID INSTRUMENTS REFLECTS INCREASED RISK OF COUPON LOSSES

Moody's does not expect BayernLB to make any interest payments on its hybrid capital instruments for 2008 unless it is contractually obliged to do so, based on the rating agency's expectations regarding the bank's future profitability and the bank's earlier announcement on the matter. Moody's understands that this was a European Commission condition for approving state aid provided by the federal state of Bavaria. Accordingly, Moody's took the following rating actions:

1) Moody's downgraded BayernLB's Upper Tier 2 "Genussscheine" Series 11 due at the end of 2010 to Caa1 from Aa3. The downgrade reflected Moody's view of the relatively high likelihood of three missed coupons. BayernLB has already announced that it will not pay coupons for 2008 due to insufficient distributable profits. While coupon payments are cumulative, Moody's does not expect a deferred payment of those coupons as it considers a return to profitability before the end of 2010 as unlikely.

2) The "Genussscheine" Series 12 due at the end of 2019 were downgraded to B2 from Aa3 as a result of the increased likelihood of three coupon losses. The downgrade was less severe than that applied to the Series 11 "Genussscheine" because of the fact that the instrument only matures in 2019 and therefore that payment of the cumulative deferred coupons in the future is more likely.

3) Moody's also downgraded the rated Tier 1 securities issued by BayernLB Capital Trust I to Caa1 from A1. The downgrade reflected the increased likelihood of two coupon losses. Moody's understands that the distributable profit trigger for coupon payments was breached in 2008. However, Moody's understands that the instrument's coupon is being served for 2008 given the contractual obligation to pay in the event of a subsidiary -- in this case Landesbank Saar -- declaring a payment on a parity or junior ranking security (dividend pusher).

RATING IMPACT ON SUBSIDIARIES

1) Landesbank Saar's D+ BFSR was placed on review for possible downgrade reflecting concerns about the bank's profitability and increased risks inherent in its SME loan portfolio against the deepening recession in Germany. The bank's debt and deposit ratings were downgraded to A1 from Aa2 as a consequence of the rating downgrade of BayernLB.

The support assumptions for the bank were not changed and remain in the "very high" bucket. Moody's believes that at this stage BayernLB's restructuring plans do not affect the expected support for Landesbank Saar from its parent. The outlook on the long-term ratings is stable, reflecting Moody's expectation that any downgrade of the bank's BFSR would likely be mild and would not adversely affect the long-term ratings.

2) Hypo Group Alpe Adria's (HGAA) D- BFSR was placed on review for possible downgrade reflecting the rating agency's concerns about the bank's profitability and increased risks inherent in its exposure to the Eastern European markets. The debt and deposit ratings of HGAA were downgraded to Baa1 from A2. The rating for the subordinated liabilities was downgraded to Baa2 from A3. The short-term rating was downgraded to Prime-2 from Prime-1. The Aa2 rating for debt backed by the Austrian federal state of Carinthia (a 12.4% shareholder) was affirmed with its stable outlook.

The downgrades reflect changes in the support assumptions. Moody's includes a high probability of support from HGAA's parent, BayernLB, in its assessment, in the light of a capital injection from BayernLB of EUR700 million. Furthermore, the rating agency believes that, at this stage, BayernLB's restructuring plans are unlikely to affect the probability of support for HGAA from its parent.

However, Moody's has lowered the probability of regional and local government and systemic support for the bank and, notably, the federal state of Carinthia did not participate in the capital increase. Nevertheless, overall HGAA remains in the high support category. HGAA's debt and deposit ratings remain on review for further possible downgrade due to the review of its D- BFSR.

Moody's downgraded the ratings on the hybrid securities (Tier 1 instruments) issued by HGAA's subsidiaries, Hypo Alpe Adria (Jersey) Ltd and Hypo Alpe Adria (Jersey) II Ltd, to Caa2 from Baa2 as a result of the rating agency's assumption of four coupon losses for these non-cumulative perpetual instruments. HGAA has announced that the instruments will not pay a coupon for 2008. The outlook on the rating of the hybrid securities is stable as these ratings are based on Moody's expected loss calculation.

3) This press release does not cover the following subsidiaries: MKB Bank Rt (Hungary) and MKB Union Bank AD (Bulgaria) as these entities will be covered in a separate press release.

The ratings for covered bonds of BayernLB are also not covered by this press release.

RATING HISTORY AND MOODY'S METHODOLOGIES

Moody's previous rating action on BayernLB was on 2 December 2008, when the bank's ratings were placed on review for possible downgrade.

The principal methodologies used in rating BayernLB are "Bank Financial Strength Ratings: Global Methodology" and "Incorporation of Joint-Default Analysis into Moody's Bank Ratings: A Refined Methodology", which can be found on www.moodys.com in the Credit Policy & Methodologies directory, in the Ratings Methodologies sub-directory. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating BayernLB can also be found in the Credit Policy & Methodologies directory.

Based in Munich, Germany, BayernLB reported 2008 net losses of EUR5.1 billion and total assets of EUR422 billion at the end of the year.

Frankfurt
Dominique Nutolo
Asst Vice President - Analyst
Financial Institutions Group
Moody's Deutschland GmbH
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Frankfurt
Carola Schuler
Managing Director
Financial Institutions Group
Moody's Deutschland GmbH
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S (MIS) CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

© Copyright 2009, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."